[ Adult Def B PC Arrest Clerk's Case No.

[ Juvenile Def [1 Application for AF Fl DAVIT _— COM PLAI NT SA Case Nos)

Warrant/Capias e
PAGE 01 of Agency ORI # FL037275C
1. Agency Name: 2. Agency Report Number: 3. Charge Type: 3a. Ordinance Type:
|nspect°r General's Office - FDC 19-09448 R Felony [ Misdemeanor [J Misdemeanor (If applicable)
wiassociated felony [ Municipal [0 County
4. Date/Time of Offense: 5. Date/Time of Arrest: 6. Arresting Officer: 7. Investigating Officer:
06/05/2019 / 6-6-19 6:30 pm Erika Ridley Erika Ridley, Inspector
8. Defendant's Name: (Last) (First) (Middle) ALIAS 9. OBTS:
Powell Kallie Deborah Marie
1C. Race/Sex: 11. Date of Birth: 12, Residence Type: 13. Weapon Seized 14. Controlled Substance Seized: [ Yes No
WIF ] B Florida TYPE & QUANTITY:
O City O County O3 Out of State O Yes B No
15. Height: 16. Weight: 17. Eye Color: 18. Hair Color: 19. Scars, marks, tattoos, unique physical features: (Location, type & description)
63 In 165 Blue Blonde _
2C. Driver's License Number/State: 21. Social Security Number: 22, Residential Telephone: 23. Business Telephone:

24. Address: iStreet Aianment Number) ICiti' (Statei IZiil

25. Defendant’s Name: (Last) (First) (Middie) ALIAS 26. OBTS:
27. Race/Sex: 28. Date of Birth: 29. Residence Type: 30. Weapon Seized 31. Controlled Substance Seized: [J Yes [ No
O Fiorida TYPE & QUANTITY:
O city O County [ Out of State O Yes O No |
32. Height: 33. Weight: 34. Eye Color: | 35. Hair Color: 36. Scars, marks, tattoos, unique physical features: (Location, type & description)
|
37. Driver's License Number/State: 38. Social Security Number: 39. Residential Telephone: ‘ 40. Business Telephone:
41. Address: (Street, Apartment Number) {City) (State) (Zip)
42. Defendant’s Name: (Last) (First) {Middle) ALIAS 43. OBTS:
44, Race/Sex: 45. Date of Birth: 46. Residence Type: [ 47. Weapon Seized 48. Controlled Substance Seized: 00 Yes ] No
O Florida TYPE & QUANTITY:
Ocity [OCounty [JOutofState O Yes O No

49. Height: 50. Weight: §1. Eye Color: 52. Hair Color: 53. Scars, marks, tattoos, unique physical features: (Location, type & description)
54. Driver's License Number/State: |85, Social Security Number: 56. Residential Telephone: 57. Business Telephone:
58. Address: (Street, Apartment Number) (City) (State) (Zip)
59. Charge Description: (# 1) | 80. Statute or Ordinance Number; ES.

Introduction of Contraband into a State Correctional Facility (5 Counts) 944.47(1)(a) (1) O ore
61, Charge Description: (# 1) | 62. Statute or Ordinance Number: R FS.

Unlawful Use of a Two-Way Communication Device (3 Counts) ‘ 934.215 0 ord
63. Charge Description: (# 1) I 84. Statute or Ordinance Number: CIEsS.

0O ord.

65. Victim’s Name: (If business, list legal business name) (Last) {First) {Middle) | 66. Race/Sex 67. Date of Birth: 68. Telephone Number:

State of Florida
69. Contact Person if victim is deceased, a minor child, or business: {Last) (First) (Middle) | 70. Race/Sex 71. Date of Birth: 72. Telephone Number:

| 73. Address: (Street, Apartment Number) (City) (State) (Zip) 74. Secondary Phone Number:
75. Victim Notification of Arrest: | 76. Information Given: O Asrest Info
Victim Domestic

NOTIFIED BY: DATE: TIME: I O Rights Card O App. Info 0 Viol. info
77. Physical Evidence collected in this case? 78. Witness Statements taken in this case? 79. 1 certify that all of the above information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge

B Yes I No Rl Yes O No

and is page 01 of a 2 page affjdaviticomplaint.

Evidence Person . .
Custodian’s responsible 4 . lErlka Rld]eg
Name; Darla Henderson for statements: Erika Ridley Officer®Complainant Signaturels” Type or print Complainant name

PAGE 01 MUST HAVE PAGE 02 (MORE IF REQUIRED) TO BE A VALID AFFIDAVIT/COMPLAINT




[ Adult Def & PC Arrest Clerk's Case No.

[ Juvenile Def [ Application for AF F I DAVIT - C 0 M P LAI NT SA Case No.(s)

Warrant/Capias (PROBABLE CAUSE NARRATIVE)
Agency ORI # FLO37275C
80. Agency Name: 81. Agency Report Number: 82. DatefTime of Arrest: 83. Investigating Officer:
Office of Inspector General - FDC 19-09448 6-6-19 6:30 pm Erika Ridley

84. NARRATIVE OF THE FACTUAL BASIS FOR PROBABLE CAUSE: The undersigned certifies and swears that hefshe has just and reasonable grounds to believe that the heretofore named defendant did
commit the violations of law as stated above and the factual basis for this belief is as follows:

Your Affiant is Law Enforcement Inspector Erika Ridley with the Florida Department of Corrections, Office of the Inspector General. Your
Affiant has probable cause to believe that between June 04, 2019 and June 05, 2019, at Northwest Florida Reception Center, 4455 Sam
Mitchell Dr. Chipley, Florida, Correctional Officer Kallie Powell, a Correctional Officer (CO) with the Florida Department of Corrections, did
commit the criminal offense of Introduction of Contraband into a State Correctional Institution, in violation of s. 944.47(1)(a)(1) Fla. Stat., when
CO Powell did actually and intentionally transmit digitally written and recorded communications into the secure perimeter of a State Correctional
Institution to Inmate Ryan Giles DC# R62265; and CO Powell did commit the criminal offense of Unlawful Use of a Two-Way Communications
Device in violation of s. 934.215 Fla. Stat., when CO Powell did actually and intentionally utilize a cellular telephone to transmit digitally written
and recorded communications to Inmate Bauer while Inmate Giles was housed within the secure perimeter of a State Correctional Institution.

On June 05, 2019, The Florida Department of Corrections, Office of the Inspector General received information from Security Threat Group
(STG) Sergeant, Sergeant Tanner Sketo, a Correctional Officer Sergeant with the Florida Department Of Corrections, which indicated the
possibility of a staff member communicating with Inmate Ryan Giles via Jpay, an email application used by inmates to communicate with
outside civilians and family members. Upon further review, Your Affiant was able to determine that a fictitious Jpay account had been created
in order to communicate with Inmate Giles. The Jpay account had the listed name of Keri Smith, an address of 6313 Quail Ridge Drive, Tampa
Florida, a phone number of 850-336-8521, and an email address of Kalliepowell22@gmail.com. Your affiant was able to establish that this
account was created by CO Powell due to the email address listed on the account matching the email address CO Powell provided to the
Department of Corrections on her supplemental application. Furthermore, CO Powell stated in an email on June 04, 2019, that she had to
shoot the shotgun. On June 04, 2019, CO Powell attended DART training, where she fired the shotgun,

CO Powell sent a total of five messages to Inmate Giles using the fictitious Jpay account and received a total of nine messages from Inmate
Giles.

In a message dated June 04, 2019 at approximately 2:48 pm CST, CO Powell stated “Heyyy Papi!!!! | just got off. We had to shoot the shotgun.
| wish | could have talked to you longer. | like it when | get to hear your voice. You know | want you to be truthful with me. If this is just business
| need to know just so | don’t get my feelings involved”

In a message dated June 05, 2019 at approximately 9:43pm CST , CO Powell stated “Well today was a little stressful day lol. How are ya? I'm

hoping to hear from you soon. | need to hear from you. Maybe I'll feel better once | do. By the way, | love Mexican food!!!! | love all food lof
because | love to eat period. It’s like one of my hobbies hahaha but the key to my heart is Mexican. | could eat it all day every day. Me an you
both have something in common. Our bdays is but likel years anllimonths apart. | pretty much spend all my time with

my little girl. We will go shopping or swimming. Play the game, mostly shooting games cuz im a killa lol. And let's not forget napping. I'm a nap
Queen. | love to cook but hate, hate, hate to wash dishes. Let me remind you | hate washing dishes. | just don’t like to have to cook an wash
dishes. I'll do one or the other tho. | really wish | could hear your voice right now. Have a good day at work. XOXOXO”

It should be noted that Inmate Giles date of birth is July 29, 1991 and CO Powell's date of birth is [ EEEEEE 't should also be noted
that on June 5, 2019 CO Powell was at work at Northwest Florida Reception Center assigned to perimeter from the hours of 6:00PM CST to
June 6, 2019 at 6:00am.

In an incident report dated June 6, 2019 CO Powell stated “On 6-6-19, | was assigned as Roving Post 3 Officer. | was searched leaving off
duty. | had my phone, phone charger, and apple watch on my [person. As | was assigned to roving officer, | retrieved my phone and phone
charger from my car. As assigned as the roving officer, | used my phone to play games and listen to music throughout the night.” Powell was
in direct violation of Department Policy 602.016 (5) (j) which states, “except as authorized in section (5)(d),(f),(g), and 9h0 of this procedure,
cell phones are prohibited from being introduced or possessed by: (2) “on-duty staff who’s assigned duties are outside the security perimeter
of an institution.” CO Powell is also in direct violation of Florida Administrative Code 33-208.002 (26), which states “Employees shall
maintain a professional relationship with all persons in the custody or under supervision of the Department and their inmediate family or
visitors. No personal or business relationships are permitted. Marriage between employees and inmates is not permitted.”

The email from CO Powell dated June 5, 2019 at approximately 9:43pm CST was sent from IP address 174.223.136.113 as were emails
sent by CO Powell dated June 5, 2019 at approximately 09:20 am CST and June 04, 2019 at approximately 2:48 pm CST. Your affiant has
probable cause to believe that CO Powell used her cellular phone on at least three occasions to transmit digitally written communications to
Inmate Giles via Jpay and digitally transmitted written communications to Inmate Giles via Jpay on two other occasions. Jpay
communications is not an authorized channel of communication between inmates and staff.

Your Affiant respectfully submits probable cause has been established to conclude Correctional Officer Kallie Deborah Marie Powell did commit
the criminal violation of Introduction of Contraband into a State Correctional Institution, in violation of s. 944.47(1)(a)(1) Florida Statute, when
CO Powell did actually and intentionally transmit digitally written communications into the secure perimeter of a State Correctional institution
to Inmate Ryan Giles on 5 occasions. Your Affiant further submits probably cause has been established CO Powell did commit the criminal
violation of Unlawful Use of a Two-Way Communications Device, in violation of s. 934.215 Florida Statute when CO Powell did actually and
intentionally utilize a cellular telephone to transmit digitally written communications to Inmate Bauer while Inmate Giles was housed within the
secure perimeter of a State Correctional Institution on three occasions.




85. The undersigned, being duly sworn, states that the foregoing information contained in an

affidavit cgyisisting of 2 pages is tr

nd correct to the best of hisfher knowledge

Signature of Officer/Complainant

{ Ik
Sworn to and stip_ﬂs,cybed before me this _{_{/

,v"/. /: / e

5 -~
Signatre ‘of Rerstn Adminigtering Oath
N,Be‘écingﬂy Known [1 Other ldentification

ID Type I's h
Erika Ridley, Inspector 104224 Seal
Officer/Complainant's Name (Printed) ID Number
87. Adult's Relation to Juvenile Defendant: 88. Adult’s Name: (Last) (First) (Middle)

O Parent O Legal Guardian L] Other
89. Address: (Street, Apartment Number) (City) (State) (Zip) | 90. Residential Phone: | 91. Business Phone
92. Notified By: (Name) 93. Date/Time: : 94. Notification Method:
| O Person O Telephone

95. Law Enforcement Disposition of Juvenile Contact: Transferred to Released to Processed within the agency and released

(Check one and complete release data)

Release Date: Release Time:

[0 Secure Detention

Released to (Name):

[0 HRS Intake Officer, not detained

O to other than HRS






